Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Financial Services

Lok Sabha -
Unstarred Question No. 15022

To be answered on Friday, December 16, 2016/Agrahayana 25, 1938 (Saka)

Settlement of Insurance Claims

15022. SHRI ARVIND SAWANT:
SHRI MANSHANKAR NINAMA:
SHRI A. ARUNMOZHITHEVAN:

Will the Minister of FINANCE
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the premium collected and claims settled by the insurance companies of public and private sector during the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI) monitors on quarterly basis the status of claim settled and payment made by the insurance companies;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor and the steps taken/being taken for the speedy disposal of insurance claims of the people and protection of their interests?

Answer
Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance

(Shri Santosh Kumar Gangwar)

(a): The details of the premium collected and claims settled by life and non-life insurance companies during the last three years and current year are annexed as ‘Annexure A’ and ‘Annexure ‘B’ respectively.

(b) to (d): Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI) analyses the claims data of insurers on quarterly basis and abnormal variations/ deviations/discrepancies noticed, if any, are taken up with the insurers during the regular onsite inspection. Based on analysis, the Authority takes up for regulatory action, if warranted.

Regulation 8 of the IRDA (Protection of Policyholders’ Interest) Regulations, 2002 contains provisions related to the procedures to be followed for claim settlement in respect of life insurance policies.

Regulation 9 of the above said Regulations contains provisions related to the procedures to be followed for claim settlement in respect of general insurance policies.

Apart from this, IRDAI periodically carries out inspection of insurance companies which includes the exa mination of claims payment practices of the insurers and their compliance to the regulatory framework put in place.
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Annexure - A referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Number 5022 for 16.12.2016

Details of Premium cpllected and Claims settled by Life Insurance Companies

(Amount in crore

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17* (1 Apl 2016 to 30 Sept 2016)
Claims settled Claims settled Claims settled Claims settled
Individual Group Insurance Individual Group Insurance Individual Group Insurance Individual Group Insurance Name of Company Ben. Ben. ,_,oﬂ.m_ Ben. Ben. %oﬁ.m_ Ben. Ben. Hoﬁ.m_ Ben. Ben.
Amount Amount Premium Amount Amount Premium Amount Amount] Premium Amount Amount
. Total (Rs. In (Rs. In (Rs. In (Rs. In (Rs. In (Rs. In (Rs. In| Polici] (Rs.In |
Premium Policies | crore) Policies crore) Policies crore) Policies crore) Policies | crore) Policies| crore) Policies | crore) es crore)
Aegon Religare Life |
[nsurance Co. Ltd 453.00 324.00 26.34 6.00 0.59 559.20 413.00 30.73 3.00 0.27 501.60 508 40.15 1 0.09 164.33 200 20.09 0 0 ,
Aviva Life Insurance Co.
Ltd 1878.10 1708.00| 85.84 3231.00 1549 | 1796.25] 1398.00 107.48 3523.00 13.73 1493.15 1255 101.39 2068 10.76 52244 503 37.92 | 534 345
Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance |
Co. Ltd 5843.14 | 21658.00) 360.20 | 81735.00| 290.98 | 6017.30| 18978.00| 347.85 | 107194.00| 38957 | 589731 16404 | 35246 | 148840| 48644 | 2409.69| 6976 | 159.23| 95389 299.07 W
Bharti Axa Life Insurance |
Co. Ltd . 872.65 950.00 26.14 78.00 3.60 1053.32] 898.00 35.16 112.00 10.08 1208.33 1009 50.79 175 12.45 603.38 385 17.42 71 6.34
Birla Sun Life Insurance Co.
Ltd 4833.05 | 8071.00| 268.14 1933.00 83.18 | 5233.22] 8056.00 278.08 1768.00 89.73 5579.71 6372 21597 2309 11297 | 261492 | 2745 | 110.72| 929 6147 |
Canara HSBC OBC Life 7
nsurance Co. Ltd 1823.42 | 544.00 23.77 342.00 3.14 1657.02] 516.00 28.81 414.00 3.19 2059.96 531 30.05 525 433 984.62 257 14.10 80 197 |
DLF Pramerica Life W
[nsurance Co. Ltd 305.86 190.00 6.30 388.00 0.61 735.10 545.00 14.94 3315.00 8.63 920.21 460 13.80 15733 53.29 | 46331 210 652 | 12118 41.88 |
Edelweiss Tokio Life v
[nsurance Co. Ltd 110.90 48.00 4.50 176.00 5.51 193.08 68.00 7.24 632.00 5.88 310.07 120 14.13 1269 10.90 151.28 62 546 820 10.78

Exide Life Insurance Co. Ltd 1830.67 | 3111.00( 41.37 258.00 1.79 2027.48| 2955.00 60.14 308.00 297 2046.99 2889 51.69 697 23.61 1121.85| 1393 | 26.17 | 686 21.97
Future Generali Life

[nsurance Co. Ltd 634.16 1669.00| 2593 133.00 15.73 604.25 1808.00 30.94 154.00 20.38 592.50 1381 25.93 198 24.69 268.96 569 10.16 134 22.57
HDFC Standard Life [
Insurance Co. Ltd 12062.90| 6824.00| 21694 | 2758.00 28.95 |14829.90| 11031.00| 263.52 4957.00 52.86 | 1631298 11811 300.19 13742 | 106.33 | 7648.47| 6394 | 156.63| 16612 90.11 |
[CICI Prudential Life

Insurance Co. Ltd 12428.65] 12608.00] 278.60 | 2703.00 64.20 |15306.62| 11546.00| 352.86 2308.00 75.55 1916439 10615 | 405.63 1876 81.12 | 907422 | 5294 | 22589 793 4633 *
[DBI Federal Life Insurance ,
Co. Ltd 826.25 842.00 32.70 575.00 6.49 1069.62| 736.00 31.49 1035.00 10.92 1239.67 920 43.39 1753 18.43 705.89 446 16.06 | 1454 1546 |
IndiaFirst Life Insurance

Co. Ltd 2143.36 | 920.00 20.90 2371.00 3191 | 2034.11] 1195.00 29.82 2750.00 4270 1967 40 1359 41.35 6197 10891 | 1041.78 680 17.60 | 3727 | 7233
Kotak Mahindra Life [
Insurance Co. Ltd 2700.79 | 2687.00| 71.09 13735.00| 14395 | 3038.05| 2437.00 72.17 19270.00| 190.76 | 3971.68 2465 93.65 34501 | 272.03 | 1945.14| 1015 | 32.14 | 21305 146.72

IMax Life Insurance Co. Ltd 7278.54 | 8896.00| 214.60 | 10067.00| 44.40 | 8171.62| 8786.00 245.46 6045.00 43.15 9216.16 8895 261.91 3688 4640 | 436534 4137 | 116.83| 1635| 30.13
PNB MetLife Life Insurance

Co. Ltd 2240.59 | 2265.00| 82.40 1358.00 6848 | 2461.19| 2290.00 102.00 1593.00 91.57 2827.83 2641 125.42 1915 13226 | 1262.19| 1655 80.00 | 869 63.95
Reliance Life Insurance Co. .

[ td 4283.40 | 17241.00, 202.96 1265.00 25.63 | 4621.08] 15211.00| 229.27 2221.00 33.17 4398.12 | 13714 | 22042 6354 50.26 | 179991 | 5324 84.04 | 7201 33.21
Sahara India Life Insurance

Co. Ltd 204.63 754.00 6.75 1.00 0.00 166.86 700.00 6.38 1.00 0.01 157.05 717 6.95 67 0.07 59.68 292 2.54 60 0.06

SBI Life Insurance Co. Ltd 10738.60 |12960.00 | 25528 | 12122.00 | 267.38 [12867.11] 13303.00 | 305.40 | 10169.00 | 282.42 | 1582536 | 15037 | 38958 19523 | 510.08 | 8400.78 | 8137 |[207.68 (11704 | 312.89 |
Shriram Life Insurance Co.

ILtd 59424 966.00 20.30 5515.00 76.14 734.66 1287.00 31.49 6353.00 67.21 1022.11 1512 42.05 14575 | 9577 | 49897 823 21.02 | 11410 | 73.63
Star Union Dai-ichi Life

[nsurance Co. Ltd 948.75 949.00 19.48 1555.00 1224 | 113468 | 1191.00 33.98 901.00 21.57 1307.47 1102 32.48 4740 80.29 | 66531 438 1579 | 2834 | 52.17
TATA AIA Life Insurance ,
Co. Ltd 2323.70 | 4225.00 | 94.80 1225.00 31.87 |2121.79 | 3659.00 88.27 988.00 27.26 2478.96 3205 87.09 1147 61.51 119523 | 1274 | 3241 | 370 28.72 |
Private Total 77359.35 |110410.00] 238533 | 143530.00 | 1222.25 |88433.49|109007.00 | 2733.48 [176014.00 | 1483.58 | 100499.01 | 104922 | 2946.49 | 281893 2303.00 [47967.68 | 49209 |1416.42 |190735] 143521 |
LIC of India 23694230 |746212.00| 847526 | 266367.00 | 1882.83 39667.65| 742243.00 | 9055.18 |272811.00 | 2037.27 | 26644421 | 749249 | 9690.17 | 246745 | 249403 132280.54| 359395 |4818.07 [125508| 1355.83
[ndustry Total 314301.65 [856622.00] 10860.59 | 409897.00 | 3105.08 B28101.14] 851250.00 | 11788.66 | 448825.00 | 3520.85 | 366943.22 | 854171 | 12636.66 | 528638 4797.03 |180248.22| 408604 |6234.49 [316243| 2791.04


Annexure - B referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Number 5022 for 16.12.2016
Details of Premium collected and Claims settled by Non-Life Insurance Companies

(Amount in crore)

S. — PREMIUM COLLECTED CLAIMS SETTLED**
No. Sre 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17# 2013-14 2014-15 201516 2016-174
PRIVATE SECTOR INSURERS
A e . A 4516.45 5229.85 5832.18 3677.27 2206.99 3476.36 3397.09 643.04
. Bharti Axa.General Insurance Company limited 1423.16 145707 1274.42 64435 71732 92723 965.87 33537
3 | Cholamandalam MS General Insurance Co. Ltd. 1855.11 1890.43 2452.00 1469.94 994.94 983.95 1289.89 394.10
N 1262.56 1438.25 1555.26 824.53 67091 852.15 1050.41 570.58
5 | HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company limited 2906.99 318221 3379.55 2612.13 1427.10 1700.36 2156.19 451.53
¢ | ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company ltd 6856.16 6677.80 8090.71 5565.09 374727 4058.86 4881 31 1097.18
7 | IFFCO Tokyo General Insurance Company Ltd 2930.92 332997 3691.34 2136.04 1594.17 1737.78 2595.76 448 34
8 Kotak General Insurance Company Limited NA NA 371 25.40 NA NA 0.01 016
9 L& T General Insurance Company limited 253.78 331.71 473.00 216.54 109.75 131.59 239.28 65.61
Liberty Videocon General Insurance Co. Ltd.
10 Tty 424.93 473.60 408.73 28497 21 84 24720 21772 5138
1 Magma HDI General Insurance Company Ltd 129.82 283.86 403.94 186.95 2291 123.55 22577 46.87
12 Raheja QBE General Insurance Company Ltd. 23.24 21.63 28.76 26.69 029 3133 218 0.10
13 Reliance General Insurance Company Limited 2388.82 2715.84 2791.56 1818.00 1467 41 1750.72 2041.00 537.96
14 | Royal Sundaram General Insurance Co. Itd. 1437.04 1569.20 1694.00 1077.57 863.99 1001.13 1058.73 281.42
15 SBI General Insurance Company limited 1187.57 1576.90 2039.85 1194.65 313.33 485.95 995 .65 255.36
16 | Shriram General Insurance company Limited 1510.59 1496.52 1712.00 866.13 252.83 371.52 950.99 252.46
17 | Tata AIG General Insurance Company Limited 2362.71 2714.14 2958.56 1976.62 1117.00 1302.46 177831 393.55
18 | Universal Sompo General Insurance Co. Ltd 540.45 701.11 903.79 544.37 315.59 355.04 703.37 143.70
PRIVATE INSURER TOTAL
32010.30 35090.06 39693.35 25147.24 15843.64 19509.18 24549.53 5968.73
PUBLIC SECTOR INSURER
1 National Insurance Company Limited 10222.88 11241.89 11976.00 6344.77 6234.72 8232.38 917579 2258.23
2 | New India Insurance Company Limited 11540.06 13209.39 15150.00 884532 7424.19 9739.58 11579.68 294199
3 Oriental Insurance Company Limited 7127.85 7407.94 8315.00 522461 3839.53 5566.82 5953.08 1445.64
4 | United India Assurance Company Limited 9708.93 10690.26 12250.00 7650.27 6839.85 7707.31 9663.19 2467.34
PUBLIC SECTOR TOTAL 38599.72 42549.48 47691.00 28064.96 24338.29 31246.10 36371.74 9113.21
STANDALONE HEALTH INSURERS
1 Apollo Munich health Insurance Company Limited 692.47 803.13 1022.18 463.27 380.39 410.96 532.97 309.29
2 Cigna TTK Health Insurance Company Limited 0.34 21.83 143.84 97.41 1.07 36.65 36.00
3 | Max Bupa health Insurance company Limited 308.85 372.66 476.11 260.42 134.61 169.87 210.00 116.11
4 | Religare Health Insurance Company Limited 15231 275.80 503.32 303.30 75.94 99.04 178.91 108.38
5 | Star Health Insurance Company Limited 1091.08 1469.19 2008.33 1130.02 562.96 717.52 1007.01 596.33
STANDALONE HEALTH INSURERS TOTAL 2245.05 2942.61 4153.78 2254.42 1153.90 1398.47 1965.54 1166.11
SPECIALISED INSURERS
1 Export Credit & Guarantee Corporation Limited 1303.73 1362.40 1320.92 4249.04 1282.68 1493.42 1119.07 59.09
2 Agriculture Insurance Corporation of India 3395.01 2739.70 3521.00 555.33 3823.07 3609.85 2922.70 762.29
SPECIALISED INSURERS TOTAL 4698.74 4102.10 4841.92 4804.37 5105.75 5103.27 4041.76 821.38
29 Grand Total 77553.81 84684.25 96380.04 60270.98 46441.58 57257.01 66928.57 17069.42

# Data for 2016-17 is upto September 2016 and provisional.

Note: The data of Standalone Health Insurers does not include the premium & claims from accidental and travel insurance business.

